
 

 
 

Peter Sloman 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street) 

To: Councillor Brock (Chair) 
Councillors Page, Barnett-Ward, Duveen, 
Emberson, Ennis, Hoskin, Jones, Pearce, 
Robinson, Rowland, Skeats, Stanford-Beale, 
Stevens, Terry and White 

  
Direct:  0118 9372303 
 
23 October 2020 

 
Your contact is: Simon Hill - Committee Services (simon.hill@reading.gov.uk) 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - POLICY COMMITTEE 2 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
A meeting of the Policy Committee will be held on Monday, 2 November 2020 at 6.30 pm via 
Microsoft Teams. The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
 
1. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

3. MINUTES 
 

 5 - 10 

4. PETITIONS AND QUESTIONS 
 

  

 To receive any petitions from the public and any questions 
from the public and Councillors.  

 

  

5. DECISION BOOKS 
 

 11 - 12 

6. ENDORSEMENT OF READING CLIMATE EMERGENCY 
STRATEGY 2020-25 & ADOPTION OF CORPORATE CARBON 
PLAN 2020-25 

 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

13 - 136 

 This report invites the Committee to endorse the final 
Reading Climate Change Partnership’s Reading Climate 
Emergency Strategy 2020-25 and adopt the new RBC 
corporate Carbon Plan 2020-25. 
 

  

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION IN CLOSED SESSION AND BY THE COMMITTEE ACTING AS 
SHAREHOLDER OF READING TRANSPORT LIMITED 
 
7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

  



 The following motion will be moved by the Chair: 
 
“That, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) members of the press and public be 
excluded during consideration of the following items on the 
agenda, as it is likely that there would be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant Paragraphs of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of that Act” 
 

  

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FOR CLOSED SESSION ITEMS 
 

  

9. RTL SHAREHOLDER REPORT 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

137 - 
168 

 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 28 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Brock (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Page (Vice-Chair), Duveen, Emberson, Ennis, Hoskin, 

Skeats, Stevens, Terry and White 
  
 

RESOLVED ITEMS 
 
43. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 August 2020 were agreed as a correct record and 
would be signed by the Chair. 
 
44. PETITIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
David McElroy presented a petition about increasing the Cycling Targets and Action in the 
new Local Transport Plan. Councillor Page, Lead Councillor for Strategic Environment, 
Planning & Transport, responded to the petition. 
 
Questions on the following matters were submitted by members of the public: 
 

 Questioner Subject Reply 
 

1. Roger Lightfoot Arthur Hill site Cllr Brock 

2. Roger Lightfoot Arthur Hill legacy Cllr Brock 

3. Peter Burt Arthur Hill site – conflict of interest Cllr Brock 

4. Peter Burt Collaboration on Sports and Leisure 
provision 

Cllr Hoskin 

 
Questions on the following matters were submitted by Councillors: 
 

 Questioner Subject Reply 
 

1. Cllr White Covid-19 tests for Reading residents Cllr Hoskin 

2. Cllr White Targeting Covid-19 communications Cllr Hoskin 

 
(The full text of the petition, questions and responses was made available on the Reading 
Borough Council website). 
 
45. DECISION BOOKS  
 
The Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic Services submitted a report listing the 
Decision Books that had been published since the meeting of the Committee held on 24 
August 2020. 
 
Resolved – 
 
That Decision Book Nos 608-610 be noted. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 28 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

 
46. SUPPORTING READING'S ECONOMIC RECOVERY AND RENEWAL  
 
The Executive Director for Economic Growth & Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report outlining the current economic situation in Reading as a result of the COVID-19 
pandemic and the initial and ongoing response from the Council.  The following 
documents were attached to the report: 
 
• Appendix 1 Reading Unlock Dashboard (August 2020) 
• Appendix 2 The Reading ‘Powered By People’ Economic Strategy 
• Appendix 3 RBC Economic Recovery and Renewal Group Terms of Reference 
 
The report proposed formal adoption of the Reading ‘Powered By People’ Strategy, an 
economic recovery strategy developed by Reading UK, the Council’s outsourced economic 
development and marketing company.  The Strategy was based on extensive research and 
analysis by a variety of commentators and expertise within Reading UK and partner 
organisations. It aimed to build back an economy that was more inclusive, smarter and 
more sustainable, and to continue to raise the profile of Reading as a great place to live, 
work, visit and do business, in line with the Council’s Corporate Plan priorities. 

Resolved – 
 
(1) That the ‘Powered By People’ Strategy be endorsed and adopted as the 

Council’s Economic Recovery Strategy Framework; 
 
(2) That the Council’s commitment to working in partnership with Reading 

UK and other key partners to ensure a sustainable economic recovery 
which would address the key challenges facing residents and businesses 
in the Borough be reaffirmed. 

 
47. HOUSING STRATEGY FOR READING 2020 - 2025 AND READING'S PREVENTING 

HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2020 - 2025  
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report presenting the Housing Strategy for Reading 2020-2025 and Reading’s Preventing 
Homelessness Strategy 2020–2025.  The following documents were attached to the report:  
 

 Appendix A - Housing Strategy for Reading 2020 – 2025 

 Appendix B - Reading’s Preventing Homelessne
[...]
elect the ‘retrofit’ schemes to receive 
s106 funds collected under the Council’s Zero Carbon Homes Local Plan 
Policy. 

 
48. PLANNING WHITE PAPER AND OTHER NATIONAL PLANNING CHANGES  
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the Planning White Paper (‘Planning for the Future’) and a number of other 
proposed changes to the planning system which had been published for consultation.  
Attached to the report at Appendix 1 was a proposed response to the Planning White 
Paper, and at Appendix 2 a proposed response to changes to the existing planning system. 

The report explained that the main changes proposed in the White Paper had been 
designed to support key themes of reducing regulation in order to remove barriers to 
development and creating much greater certainty within the planning process.  The 
White Paper was based around three pillars of Planning for Development, Planning for 
Beautiful and Sustainable Places, and Planning for Infrastructure and Connected Places, 
and it was proposed to form a ‘zoning system’, whereby the use of all land was defined at 
the plan-making stage.  The proposals included nationally-set development management 
policies, national standard conditions, nationally set CIL (including affordable housing), 
binding nationally-set housing numbers through a standard methodology, a national 
design guide taking precedence where no design codes were in place, and a national body 
to support local design codes.  As a result, there would be reduced opportunities for 
democratic oversight and local consultation on developments. 

Page 5



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 28 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

The report noted that alongside the White Paper a number of other planning changes 
were being consulted upon, which would operate within the current system and would be 
introduced largely through national policy.  Although these changes were not as wide-
ranging as the White Paper proposals, some of the implications would be highly 
significant. 

The Committee was recommended to approve robust responses to the consultation on the 
Planning White Paper, which was set out in Appendix 1 and the changes to the existing 
planning system attached at Appendix 2.  The responses would be submitted to the 
Government before the deadline of 29 October 2020 for the Planning White Paper and 1 
October 2020 for changes to the existing planning system.  There would be an opportunity 
for the Planning Applications Committee to consider the responses at its meeting on 7 
October 2020 and contribute to the response on the White Paper. 

Resolved – 
 
(1) That the proposed response to the consultation on the Planning White 

Paper, which was attached to the report at Appendix 1, be approved; 
 
(2) That the proposed response to the consultation on changes to the 

current planning system, which was attached to the report at Appendix 
2, be approved; 

 
(3) That the Deputy Director of Planning, Transport and Regulatory Services 

be authorised to make any amendments necessary to the response to the 
Planning White Paper (Appendix 1), in consultation with the Lead 
Councillor for Strategic Environment, Planning and Transport, to reflect 
any changes agreed by Planning Applications Committee at its meeting on 
7 October 2020. 

 
49. DRAFT AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPD), which would 
supplement policies in the adopted Local Plan that sought contributions to affordable 
housing from new developments.  The draft SPD was attached to the report at Appendix 
1. 
 
The report explained that the adoption of a new single local plan to set out how Reading 
would develop up to 2036 required additional guidance on elements of the new Local 
Plan, including a new Affordable Housing SPD.  Once adopted, the new SPD would be a 
material consideration in the determination of planning applications.  The report was 
seeking permission to undertake community involvement on the Draft SPD, prior to 
preparing a final version for adoption. 
 
Resolved - 
 

Page 6



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 28 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

 

 
5 
 

(1) That the Affordable Housing SPD, which was attached at Appendix 1 to 
the report, be approved for consultation; 

 
(2) That the Deputy Director of Planning, Transport and Regulatory Services 

be authorised to make any minor amendments necessary to the SPD that 
did not alter the policy direction, in consultation with the Lead 
Councillor for Strategic Environment, Planning and Transport, prior to 
consultation. 

 
50. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Resolved – 
 

That pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 
members of the press and public be excluded during consideration of items 52-54 
below as it was likely that there would be a disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraphs specified in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to that Act. 

 
51. DIGITAL FUTURES FOUNDATIONS (ICT FUTURE OPERATING MODEL) UPDATE  
 
The Executive Director of Resources submitted a report providing an update on the ICT 
Future Operating Model.  The report stated that the Policy Committee had endorsed the 
preferred option in the Outline Business Case (OBC) on 22 June 2020 (Minute 14 refers) 
and granted delegated authority to proceed with its procurement and implementation, 
subject to delivery remaining within the financial envelope set out in the OBC, and a 
satisfactory update report on progress to this meeting.  The report summarised progress 
to date and set out the subsequent critical future dates. It also gave an assessment of the 
three bidders for the contract and the rationale for selecting the preferred bidder.   
 
Resolved - 
 

That the progress made by the ICT Future Operating Model project to date be 
noted and a further report on progress be submitted to the Committee on 14 
December 2020. 

 
(Exempt information as defined in paragraph 3) 
 
52. ASSET DISPOSAL UPDATE - CENTRAL CLUB  
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on a revised offer from the preferred bidder for the vacant former Central Club 
building. 
 
The report explained that, as a result of changes to market conditions being experienced 
everywhere as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic and following pre-planning application 
discussions, the preferred bidder had amended the scope of its initial scheme and 
subsequently revised its initial offer for the site.  Following an appraisal of the options 
facing the Council, and having taken the advice of an external valuer to ensure 

Page 7



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 28 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

 

 
6 
 

compliance with section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972 in relation to Best 
Consideration, the recommendation was to accept the revised bid in the light of the 
changed market conditions and circumstances since the original bid had been submitted. 
 
Resolved – 
 

That the preferred bidder’s revised bid for the Central Club be accepted and 
the Executive Director of Economic Growth & Neighbourhood Services, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, be authorised to finalise the terms 
of the agreement. 

 
(Exempt information as defined in paragraph 3) 
 
53. BRIGHTER FUTURES FOR CHILDREN LIMITED - RESERVED MATTERS  
 
The Executive Director of Resources submitted a report to the Committee in its capacity 
as the sole member of Brighter Futures for Children Ltd (BFfC) to make consequential 
decisions, following the departure of the Company’s Managing Director on 7 September 
2020.  The report described the interim arrangements, which had been agreed with the 
DfE, and would be in place until 31 March 2021.  Attached to the report at Appendix 1 
was a summary of additional interim duties for the Chair of BFfC. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(1) That the amended role for the Chair of the Company’s Board, as 
described in Appendix 1 to the report, which would remain in place until 
31 March 2021, be approved; 

 
(2) That the interim Executive Director of Finance and Resources be 

appointed as a Company Director until 31 March 2021; 
 
(3) That the requirement in the Articles for the interim Executive Director 

of Finance and Resources to be an employee of the Company be waived 
until 31 March 2021. 

 
(Exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 & 3) 
 
 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.32 pm) 
 
 

Page 8



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT BY ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 

TO: POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 2 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

  

TITLE: DECISION BOOKS 
 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 
 

COUNCILLOR BROCK PORTFOLIO: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

SERVICE: LEGAL & DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES 
 

WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 

MICHAEL GRAHAM 
 

TEL: 0118 937 3470 
 

JOB TITLE: ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, 
LEGAL AND 
DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES 
 

E-MAIL: michael.graham@reading.gov.uk 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Decision Book process was amended on 25 March 2020 to disapply the previous 

councillors’ call-in arrangements within the 10-day period after its publication and replace 
it with the ability to seek a review of the decision retrospectively, and to keep the changes 
in force temporarily during the ongoing Covid-19 situation. 

 
1.2 To complement the amended process the list of Decision Books published will be reported 

to Policy Committee as a standing item on the agenda. 
 

1.3 The following Decision Book reports have been published since the previous report to Policy 
Committee: 
 

No.  Title Date 

613 Test and Trace Discretionary Isolation Support Payment Scheme 19/10/2020 

612 Extension of Period of Expressing Parental Preference for 
Grammar Schools 

16/10/2020 

611 Direct Award of the 0 -19 (25) Public Health Nursing Service 
Contract 

28/09/2020 

611 Appointment of School Governors 28/09/2020 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 That the Decision Book Reports be noted. 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:michael.graham@reading.gov.uk
https://democracy.reading.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=472
https://democracy.reading.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=471
https://democracy.reading.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=471
https://democracy.reading.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=455
https://democracy.reading.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=455
https://democracy.reading.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=456


This page is intentionally left blank



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT BY DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC GROWTH AND NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 
 

TO: POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 2 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

  

TITLE: ENDORSEMENT OF READING CLIMATE EMERGENCY STRATEGY 2020-25 
& ADOPTION OF CORPORATE CARBON PLAN 2020-25 
 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 

CLLR PAGE PORTFOLIO: STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENT, 
PLANNING AND TRANSPORT 

SERVICE: DEGNS 
 

WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE 

LEAD OFFICER: PETER MOORE 
 

TEL: 0118 937 4275 (x74275) 

JOB TITLE: HEAD OF CLIMATE 
STRATEGY 
 

E-MAIL: peter.moore@reading.gov.uk 
 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to invite the Committee to (i) endorse the final Reading 

Climate Change Partnership’s Reading Climate Emergency Strategy 2020-25 and (ii) 
adopt the new RBC corporate Carbon Plan 2020-25. The Reading Climate Emergency 
Strategy sets out the road map for the next 5 years to work towards the ultimate goal 
of achieving a ‘net zero carbon’ Reading by 2030 as per the Climate Emergency 
declaration, while the Carbon Plan sets out the Council’s corporate pathway over the 
next five years to achieve the target of an 85% reduction in its own corporate 
emissions, en route to becoming a net zero organisation by 2030. 

 
1.2 Appendices to this report are: 

 

 Appendix 1: Reading Climate Emergency Strategy 2020-25 

 Appendix 2: Consultation Report on Reading Climate Emergency Strategy 2020-25 

 Appendix 3: RBC corporate Carbon Plan 2020-25 
 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 That the Committee endorses the Reading Climate Change Partnership’s ‘Reading 

Climate Emergency Strategy 2020-25’ 
 
2.2 That the Committee adopts the revised RBC corporate Carbon Plan for 2020-25 

and the headline target of an 85% reduction on 2008/09 emissions by 2025 
 

 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
3.1 The Council declared a climate emergency in February 2019 and committed to the 

goal of achieving a ‘carbon neutral Reading by 2030’. Reports were subsequently 
taken to all key Committees in the summer of 2019 committing then to embed the 
action required to work towards this goal in the relevant services, activities and plans 
of the Council. 

 
3.2 The Climate Emergency Declaration required officers to ensure that the revision of 

the Reading Climate Change Strategy, which is produced by the Reading Climate 
Change Partnership (RCCP), reflected the urgency of the Declaration, and the process 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

mailto:peter.moore@reading.gov.uk


was therefore brought forward by 6 months. The Council is an active partner in RCCP 
and Council officers supported the Partnership in developing the draft Strategy, with 
the intention of publishing a consultation draft in mid-March, finalising it by the end 
of May and bringing the final strategy back to the Policy Committee for adoption in 
June with a high profile launch planned for July. Although the mid-March deadline 
was met, with consultation being launched on 13 March, the national COVID-19 
‘lockdown’ which began soon after impacted the timeline significantly such that 
public consultation was extended until the end of June. The launch event has now 
been re-scheduled for 10 November, the centerpiece of a week-long ‘Reading Climate 
Festival’ of virtual events and activities.  

 
3.3 While the response to the 
[...]
it being 
presented to Policy Committee at this meeting for RBC to endorse. RBC managed the 
consultation process on behalf of the Partnership and a consultation report, 
summarising the comments received and the changes made to the strategy as a 
result, is included at Appendix 2. 

 
3.6 The Council has reduced its own emissions by 62.5% since 2008/09. The main vehicle 

through which this has been achieved is the Council’s corporate Carbon Plan, the 
current iteration of which covers the period 2015-20. Officers have reviewed the Plan 
in parallel with the wider Reading Climate Emergency Strategy to cover the same 
period (2020-25) and the new Carbon Plan for this period is also now being presented 
to Policy Committee for adoption.  

 
3.7 The Carbon Plan will take forward the Council’s own commitment to delivering on the 

wider aspirations of the strategy and will enable the Council to lead by example as it 
encourages Reading’s businesses, organisations and residents to take action on 
climate change. The headline target within the Carbon Plan is to achieve an 85% 
reduction in RBC emissions by 2025 compared to the 2008/09 baseline. This is 
considered an ambitious but achievable target, subject to existing investment plans 
and policies being maintained, and an appropriate milestone on the road to becoming 
a net zero carbon Council by 2030.  

 
Page 12



4. THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 Current Position 
 
The consultation draft Strategy approved by Policy Committee in February represented the 
Reading Climate Change Partnership’s first attempt to map out a pathway to net zero by 
2030. This has now been amended in the final version of the Strategy at Appendix 1.  
 
4.2 Options Proposed 
 
Having reflected on the outcomes of public consultation, the Partnership Board did not feel 
that the extremely ambitious goal of achieving a net zero carbon Reading by 2030 could 
credibly be accelerated still further. However, the Partnership felt it important to respond to 
the desire expressed in consultation for more ambition in some areas by making changes to 
the commitments and targets in the Action Plans contained within the Strategy to this effect. 
At the same time, disruption caused by COVID-19 has inevitably delayed some actions and 
changes have also been made to the final text to reflect this. 
 
4.3 Other Options Considered 
 
Having published the consultation draft, and conducted public consultation, the broad 
options in finalising the strategy were to (i) increase the level of ambition within the final 
strategy (ii) no change (iii) reduce the level of ambition. Public consultation suggested a 
variety of views about the proposed pathway, though the majority were generally supportive 
of the approach proposed and a significant minority favoured strengthening the level of 
ambition. Neither options (ii) or (iii) were therefore considered realistic options in the light 
of the Climate Emergency Declaration and subsequent public consultation. 
 
5. CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS 
 
5.1 The Reading Climate Emergency Strategy 2020-25 contributes to all six corporate aims 

as follows: 
 

 Securing the economic success of Reading and provision of job opportunities: the 
Reading Climate Emergency Strategy highlights the opportunities of pursuing 
‘clean growth’, developing Reading’s low carbon economy and stimulating a 
‘green recovery’ from the economic impacts of COVID-19  

 Ensuring access to decent housing to meet local needs: the Strategy includes 
ambitions to improve the energy efficiency of both public and private housing and 
to tackle fuel poverty 

 To protect and enhance the lives of vulnerable adults and children: the Strategy 
notes that climate impacts are expected to be more severe for the more 
vulnerable in society, and proposes action to reduce these vulnerabilities 

 Keeping Reading’s environment clean, green and safe: the Strategy includes a 
number of ‘natural solutions’ to climate change (e.g. increas
[...]
rtment for Transport

EA Environment Agency

LA Local Authority

LRF Local Resilience Forum

MERL Museum of English Rural Life

RBC Reading Borough Council

RCES Reading Community Energy Society

RDNHS Reading and District Natural History Society

NTF Nature Task Force

RBCAN Reading Business Climate Action Network

RCAN Reading Climate Action Network

RCCP Reading Climate Change Partnership

RISC Reading International Solidarity Centre

RTWN Reading Tree Wardens Network

SECBE South East Centre for the Built Environment

SGN Southern Gas Networks

SSE Scottish and Southern Energy

TCV The Conservation Volunteers

TVB LEP Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership

TW Thames Water

UoR University of Reading

Reading Climate Change Partnership:
info@readingcan.org.uk

www.readingcan.org.uk

 67

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2: CONSULTATION REPORT ON THE READING CLIMATE EMERGENCY STRATEGY 
2020-25 

 
CONSULTATION REPORT ON THE READING CLIMATE EMERGENCY STRATEGY 2020-25 

 
1. Introduction 

Public consultation on the draft Reading Climate Emergency Strategy 2020-25 opened on 
Friday 13th March. The consultation process was managed by Reading Borough Council on 
behalf of the Reading Climate Change Partnership which ‘owns’ the strategy. As a result, the 
Council is obliged to produce a consultation report summarising the results of consultation 
and the main changes made in response. 
 
2. Timescale for the consultation process 

The original intention had been for the consultation period to run for 6 weeks from 13 March 
until 24 April 2020. However, following the national ‘lockdown’ instituted as part of the 
response to COVID-19, the Partnership Board extended the consultation period until 31 May 
2020 to enable more people to comment. The Partnership Board subsequently agreed to a 
further extension until 28 June 2020, a total of just over 14 weeks. 
 
3. Promotion of the consultation process 

The consultation was launc
[...]
was underlined by the Council’s declaration of a climate emergency in 
February 2019, committing to the ambitious goal of a net zero carbon Reading by 
2030. 

The Council’s Carbon Plan sets out our policy and targets on corporate energy and 
water management, and identifies actions to achieve these within the time period 
2020-2025. The plan includes actions to ensure the authority is compliant with 
relevant legislation (such as Energy Performance in Buildings legislation) and 
national reporting requirements (such as Greenhouse Gas Protocols). The Plan will 
assist the council in making energy and water management an integral part of its 
decision-making processes, to ensure efficient use of these resources today and in 
the future.  

Crucially, the implementation of the Plan will: 

• Contribute to the Corporate Plan aim to ‘Build a Council fit for the future’ 
by improving the efficiency of our operations and minimising costs 

• Deliver many of the Council’s commitments as set out in the Reading 
Climate Emergency Strategy 2020-25 

• Enable the Council to lead by example as we encourage Reading businesses, 
organisations and residents to reduce their own environmental impacts. 

An assessment of ‘value at stake’ showed that by basing our carbon reduction 
investments on robust business cases, the council has avoided energy costs of 
around £11 million since 2008/09, including some £1.5m in 2018/19 alone.  

Looking ahead, the estimated ‘value at stake’ by 2025/26 is £1.5m for buildings 
alone – this is summarised in figure 1.1 below. 
 

Page 107



Classification: OFFICIAL  
Appendix 3: DRAFT RBC CORPORATE CARBON PLAN 2020-25 

4 | P a g e  
 
Classification: OFFICIAL 

 
Figure 1:1 – value at stake (£) over the course of 2020-25 Carbon Plan (buildings 

only) 

  

Page 108



Classification: OFFICIAL  
Appendix 3: DRAFT RBC CORPORATE CARBON PLAN 2020-25 

5 | P a g e  
 
Classification: OFFICIAL 

 

2. Our Vision and Ambition 

In February 2019, Reading 
[...]


Building 
heating oil, 0, 

0%

Fleet fuel, 147, 
5%

Business 
mileage, 198, 

7%

2025/26 (predicted emissions factors)
2,983 tCO2

P
age 133



Classification: OFFICIAL  
Appendix 3: DRAFT RBC CORPORATE CARBON PLAN 2020-25 

30 | P a g e  
 
Classification: OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

P
age 134



Document is Restricted

Page 135

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 141

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Decision Books
	6 Endorsement of Reading Climate Emergency Strategy 2020-25 & Adoption of Corporate Carbon Plan 2020-25
	updated Appendix 1 READING CLIMATE EMERGENCY STRATEGY 2020-25-Final
	Appendix 2 Consultation report
	Appendix 3 Carbon Plan

	9 RTL Shareholder report
	RTL-ShareholderReport




Minutes of the meeting


POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 2 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Brock (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Page (Vice-Chair), Barnett-Ward, Duveen, Jones, 

Rowland, Skeats, Stevens, Terry and White 
 

 
RESOLVED ITEMS 

 
54. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2020 were agreed as a correct record 
and would be signed by the Chair. 
 
55. QUESTIONS  
 
Questions on the following matters were submitted by members of the public: 
 

 Questioner Subject Reply 
 

1. Els de Mets CIL Funding report Cllr Page 

 
Questions on the following matters were submitted by Councillors: 
 

 Questioner Subject Reply 
 

1. Cllr White Reading Sports & Leisure memberships Cllr Brock  
(on behalf of Cllr 
Hoskin) 

 
(The full text of the questions and responses was made available on the Reading Borough 
Council website). 
 
56. DECISION BOOKS  
 
The Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic Services submitted a report listing the 
Decision Books that had been published since the report to the previous meeting of the 
Committee held on 28 September 2020. 
 
Resolved – 
 

That Decision Book Nos 611-613 be noted. 
 
57. ENDORSEMENT OF READING CLIMATE EMERGENCY STRATEGY 2020-25 & 

ADOPTION OF CORPORATE CARBON PLAN 2020-25  
 
The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report asking the Committee to endorse the final Reading Climate Change Partnership’s 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 2 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

Reading Climate Emergency Strategy 2020-25 and adopt the new Reading Borough Council 
Corporate Carbon Plan 2020-25.  The following documents were attached to the report: 
 

 Appendix 1 - Reading Climate Emergency Strategy 2020-25 

 Appendix 2 - Consultation Report on Reading Climate Emergency Strategy 2020-25 

 Appendix 3 - RBC corporate Carbon Plan 2020-25 
 
The report explained that the Reading Climate Emergency Strategy set out the road map 
for the next five years to work towards the goal of achieving a ‘net zero carbon’ Reading 
by 2030 as per the Climate Emergency declaration.  A draft of the Strategy had been 
approved for public consultation by the Committee at its meeting on 9 March 2020 
(Minute 78 refers) and the Reading Climate Change Partnership (RCCP) had now revised 
the Strategy in the light of feedback received during the consultation.  Having considered 
the outcomes of public consultation, the RCCP Board had not felt that the ambitious goal 
of achieving a net zero carbon Reading by 2030 could credibly be accelerated still 
further.  There had, however, been changes agreed to the commitments and targets in 
the Action Plans within the Strategy in response to the desire expressed in consultation 
for more ambition.  The Strategy had also been revised to reflect the inevitable delay of 
some actions due to the disruption caused by COVID-19.  The final text had been agreed 
by the RCCP Board on 22 September and was attached to the report at Appendix 1.  A 
consultation report, summarising the comments received and the changes made to the 
strategy as a result, was attached at Appendix 2. 
 
The report noted that the RBC corporate Carbon Plan would take forward the Council’s 
own commitment to delivering on the wider aspirations of the strategy and would enable 
the Council to lead by example as it encouraged Reading’s businesses, organisations and 
residents to take action on climate change. The headline target within the Carbon Plan 
was to achieve an 85% reduction in RBC emissions by 2025 compared to the 2008/09 
baseline. This was considered an ambitious but achievable target, subject to existing 
investment plans and policies being maintained, and an appropriate milestone on the 
road to becoming a net zero carbon Council by 2030. 
 
Resolved –  
 

(1) That the Reading Climate Change Partnership’s ‘Reading Climate 
Emergency Strategy 2020-25’ be endorsed; 

 
(2) That the revised RBC corporate Carbon Plan for 2020-25 and the 

headline target of an 85% reduction on 2008/09 emissions by 2025 be 
adopted. 

 
58. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Resolved – 
 

That pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 
members of the press and public be excluded during consideration of item 59 



POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 2 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

below as it was likely that there would be a disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraphs specified in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to that Act. 

 
59. RTL SHAREHOLDER REPORT  
 
The Executive Director of Resources submitted a report to the Committee acting as 
shareholder of Reading Transport Ltd (RTL), presenting at Appendix 1 an Operational 
Update submitted by the Company in respect of its reporting obligations.  The covering 
report set out the key points and recommendations arising from the Company’s update. 
 
Resolved –  
 

(1) That the Policy Committee acting as Shareholder of Reading Transport 
Ltd note: 

 
(a) The contents of this report in considering the Company’s 

performance update as attached to the report at Appendix 1; 
 

(b) RTL’s provisional management accounts for the 20 months ended 
5th April 2020; 

 
(c) That the Council would formally write to RTL setting out viable 

options and timescales for the restructuring of the remainder of 
the debt owed to the Council; 

 
(d) The financial position of RTL, as set out in Section 4 of the report, 

and the action being taken to secure the continued success of the 
Company into the future. 

 
 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.40 pm) 
 
 


